INTRODUCED BY: Mrs. David

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CODIFIED ORDINANCE SECTION 208.01, ENTITLED GENERAL FEE SCHEDULE AND REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 22-190.

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Commission and the Communications, Environmental and Recreational Programming Committee recommended amending Codified Ordinance Section 208.01(e)(14) and (16), the General Fee Schedule; and

WHEREAS, Council coming now to consider said recommendation approves it in full.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AVON LAKE, STATE OF OHIO:

<u>Section No. 1:</u> That Codified Ordinance Section 208.01 is hereby amended as follows:

(e) Recreation.	
(14) <u>Pool fees</u> .	
Early Bird Rate: Purchased by 5/15 6/1	
Number of People	
1	\$ 60.00 \$65.00
2	\$102.00 \$120.00
3	\$138.00 \$165.00
4	\$168.00 \$200.00
5	\$192.00 \$225.00
6	\$210.00 \$240.00
More	Cap at \$210.00 \$240.00
Senior	\$15.00 \$20.00
Senior Couple	\$30.00
Nanny	\$65.00 \$75.00
Swim Team	\$35.00 \$45.00
Regular Rate: Purchased after 5/15 6/1	
Number of People	
1	\$ 70.00 \$ 75.00
2	\$119.00 \$140.00
3	\$161.00 \$195.00

4	\$196.00	\$240.00
5	\$224.00 \$275.00	
6	\$245.00 \$300.00	
More	Cap at \$245.00 \$300.00	
Senior	\$25.00 \$30.00	
Senior Couple	\$40.00	
Nanny	\$75.00	
Swim Team	\$45.00	
Daily Admission Rates		
	Resident	Non- Resident
Adult	\$6.00 \$7.00	\$8.00
Senior	\$2.00 \$3.00	\$4.00 \$8.00
Child/Student (3-18)	\$5.00 \$6.00	\$7.00 \$8.00
Infant	NC	NC
Active Duty, retired Armed Forces personnel, Purple Heart recipients, and immediate families	NC	NC

(16) LAKE HOUSE FEE SCHEDULE							
FOLGER HOME FEE SCHEDULE							
	Rental Fee			Deposit			
Weekday: Monday - Thursday	First 3 Hours	Additional Hours	All Day Rental 9:00 a.m 11:00 p.m.	Refundable Security Deposit			
Resident	\$150.00	\$50.00	\$350.00	\$150.00 \$200.00			
Avon Lake non- profit/business/bereavement	\$125.00	\$50.00	\$300.00	\$150.00			
Non-resident	\$250.00	\$75.00	\$450.00	\$150.00 \$200.00			
Non-resident non- profit/business/bereavement	\$175.00	\$75.00	\$400.00	\$150.00			
	Rental Fee			Deposit			
Weekend: Friday - Sunday and Holiday	All Day Rental 9:00 a.m 11:00 p.m.			Refundable Security			

		Deposit
Resident	\$350.00 \$450.00	\$150.00 \$200.00
Non-resident	\$450.00 \$600.00	\$150.00 \$200.00

<u>Section No. 2:</u> That Ordinance No. 22-190 is hereby repealed.

Section No. 3: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees which resulted in such formal actions, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

<u>Section No. 4:</u> That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED: 1/09/2023 /s/ Martin E. O'Donnell

President of Council

POSTED: 1/13/2023 APPROVED: 1/10/2023

ATTEST: <u>/s/Valerie E. Rosmarin</u> <u>/s/ Gregory J. Zilka</u>

Clerk of Council Mayor